

No. 36211-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

NANCY NGYUEN WAPLES

Appellant,

v.

PETER H. YI DDS and JANE DOE YI, husband and wife and their
marital community thereof, dba LAKEWOOD DENTAL CLINIC,
and PETER H. YI DDS, PS, a Washington Corporation

Respondents

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

John C. Versnel III, WSBA No. 17755
Vanessa M. Vanderbrug WSBA No. 31668
Lawrence & Versnel PLLC
601 Union St., #3030, Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0200
Attorneys for Respondents

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. II
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2007 AUG 30 PM 3:02

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTIFICATION OF PARTIES1

II. DECISION.....1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

IV. STATEMENT OF CASE4

A. Factual Background.....4

B. Procedural Background.....4

V. ARGUMENT.....6

A. The standard of review for summary judgment is *de novo*...6

B. RCW 7.70.100 requires notice to the defendant before
a suit may be commenced.....7

C. RCW 7.70.100(1) facially requires filing “notice of claim”
as a condition precedent to maintaining suit.....11

D. The pre-filing ninety day notice is a condition precedent
to mediation.....12

E. Civil Rule 53.4, governing mediation of health care claims,
became effective on March 11, 1997.....12

F. Ms. Waples failed to raise the constitutionality of RCW 7.70
at the summary judgment hearing.....13

G. Ms. Waples fails to show, beyond a reasonable doubt,
that RCW 7.70 is unconstitutional.....14

1.	RCW 7.70.100 is rationally related to a legitimate state interest and is in accordance with the constitutional guarantees of equal protection.....	15
2.	RCW 7.70.150 is rationally related to a legitimate State interest and is in accordance with the constitutional guarantees of equal protection.....	22
3.	RCW 7.70.150 does not violate the separation of powers doctrine.....	24
4.	RCW 7.70.150 does not violate the right to trial by jury.....	26
V.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>1519-1525 Lakewood Blvd. Condominium Ass'n v. Apartment Sales Corp.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 570, 29 P.3d 1249 (2001).....	19
<i>Alcantra v. Boeing Co.</i> , 41 Wn.App. 675, 705 P.2d 1222 (1985).....	11
<i>Allen v. State of Washington</i> , 118 Wn.2d 753, 826 P.2d 200 (1992).....	6
<i>Amunrud v. Board of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006).....	17,19
<i>Babcock v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 596, 809 P.2d 143 (1991).....	27,28
<i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> , 101 Wn. App. 141, 1 P.2d 1, 187. (2000).....	8,12
<i>Branom v. State</i> , 94 Wn.App. 964 P.2d 335 (1999).....	8
<i>Buchanan v. Simplot Feeders Ltd. Partnership</i> , 134 Wn.2d 673, 952 P.2d 610 (1988).....	22
<i>Burnett v. Tacoma City Light</i> , 124 Wn.App. 550, 104 P.3d 677 (2005).....	10
<i>City of Fircrest v. Jensen</i> , 158 Wn.2d 384, 143 P.2d 776 (2006).....	25
<i>Cockle v. Dept. of Labor Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001).....	11
<i>Cotton v. Kronenberg</i> , 111 Wn.App. 258, 44 P.3d 878 (2002).....	13
<i>Clements v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 243, 850 P.2d 1298.....	7
<i>Cummings v. X-ray Associates of New Mexico</i> , 121 N.M. 821, 918 P.2d 1321 (N.M., 1996).....	18
<i>Duffy v. King Chiropractic Clinic</i> , 17 Wn.App. 693, 565 P.2d 435 (1977).....	19
<i>Edgar v. City of Tacoma</i> , 129 Wn.2d 621, 919 P.2d 1236 (1996).....	26,27
<i>Ellwein v. Hartford</i> , 95 Wn.App. 419, 976 P.2d 138 (1999).....	13
<i>Habitat Watch v. Skagit County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 397, 120 P.3d 56 (2005).....	16
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	19
<i>Hintz v. Kitsap County</i> , 92 Wn.App. 10, 960 P.2d 946 (1998).....	9
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 767 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir., 1985).....	18
<i>Houk v. Furman</i> , 613 F.Supp. 1022 (Maine, 1985).....	18,20,21
<i>Hunter v. North Mason High School</i> , 85 Wn.2d 810, 539 P.2d 435 (1975).....	19,20,23
<i>James v. Robeck</i> , 79 Wn.2d 864, 490 P.2d 878 (1971).....	27

<i>Kaegle v. Aetna Life and Cas. Co.</i> , 40 Wn.App. 194, 698 P.2d 90 (1985).....	11
<i>Lewis v. Bell</i> , 45 Wn.App. 192, 724 P.2d 425 (1986).....	6,7
<i>Lynn v. Miller</i> , 498 So.2d 1011 (Fla., 1986).....	20
<i>Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Services</i> , 807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo., 1991).....	24,26
<i>McAlister v. Schick</i> , 147 Ill.2d 84, 588 N.E.2d 1151 (1992).....	24,25,26
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 73 F.3d 878 (9th Cir., 1995).....	18
<i>Morinaga v. Vue</i> , 85 Wn.App. 822, 935 P.2d 637 (1997).....	23
<i>Nebbia v. People of New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	15
<i>Peninsula Neighborhood Association v. Washington State Dept. of Transportation</i> , 142 Wn.2d 328, 12 P.3d 134 (2000).....	14,15
<i>Phillippe v. Bernard</i> , 151 Wn.2d 376, 88 P.3d 939 (2004).....	17
<i>Piortle v. Spokane Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 81</i> , 83 Wn.App. 304 921 P.2d 1084 (1996).....	9,10
<i>Rozner v. City of Bellevue</i> , 116 Wn.2d 342, 804 P.2d 24 (1991).....	11
<i>Reyes v. City of Renton</i> , 121 Wn.App. 498, 86 P.3d 155 (2004).....	10
<i>Troxell v. Rainier Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 307</i> , 154 Wn.2d 345, 111 P.3d 1173 (2005).....	10
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Investments</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990).....	15
<i>Sievers v. City of Mountlake Terrace</i> , 97 Wn.App. 181 983 P.2d 1127 (1999).....	8,10
<i>Sisario v. Amsterdam Memorial Hospital</i> , 159 A.D. 843 (N.Y., 1990)...	24
<i>Snyder v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 40 Wn.App. 566, 699 P.2d 256 (1985).....	11
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711 (1989).....	26,27
<i>State v. Eaton</i> , 30 Wn.App. 288, 633 P.2d 921 (1981).....	14
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999).....	13
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 76 Wn.App. 288, 633 P.2d 921 (1981).....	14
<i>Washoe v. Second Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada</i> , 148 P.3d 790 (Nev., 2000).....	25
<i>Woods v. Bailet</i> , 116 Wn.App. 658, 67 P.3d 511 (2003).....	10
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	7

STATUTES/RULES

CR 3.....8
CR 53.4.....12, 13
RAP 2.2.....6
RAP 2.5.....13
RAP 9.12.....6
RAP 10.3.....14
RCW 4.16.350.....19
RCW 4.96.020.....8,9
RCW 7.70.....1,5,7,8,14
RCW 7.70.040.....23
RCW
7.70.100.....2,5,7,8,10,11,12,15,16,19,20,21
RCW 7.70.040.....23
RCW 7.70.150.....2,3,7,22,24,26,27,28
RCW 7.70.160.....22
S.S.H.B. 2292.....17,20,21,22
Wa. Const. Art. 1 §12.....16

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

Tegland, 4 Wash.Prac. CR 53.4(2007).....13

I. IDENTIFICATION OF PARTIES

Peter H. Yi DDS¹ was the defendant² in a Pierce County Superior Court case, bearing Cause No. 06-2-11015-9. Nancy and Mark Waples were the plaintiffs in the action.³

II. DECISION

Dr. Yi requests this Court AFFIRM the trial court's Order Granting his Motion for Summary Judgment Dismissal, entered March 16, 2007. (CP 34-35)
